
**SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM**

SUBJECT: Amendment #1 to PS-5181-05/AJR-Solid Waste Management Planning, Administration and Contract Support Services

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services

DIVISION: Purchasing and Contracts

AUTHORIZED BY: Frank Raymond

CONTACT: Diane Reed

EXT: 7120

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Amendment #1 to PS-5181-05/AJR with R.W. Beck, Orlando, Florida, to increase rates as identified in the revised Exhibit C included within the Amendment.

County-wide

Ray Hooper

BACKGROUND:

PS-5181-05/AJR provides for professional assistance to Environmental Services/Solid Waste Division in planning, contracting services, waste related studies and recycling. These services vary in complexity and include but are not limited to support, analysis, development, contracting support, negotiations and planning.

On May 24, 2005, the Board awarded this Agreement to R.W. Beck, Inc., Orlando, Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., Tampa, and Kessler Consulting, Inc., Tampa. R.W. Beck has been billing at the 2005 rates and has requested a rate increase due to inflation. This rate increase will be effective for the term of the 1st Renewal Period of the Agreement, from August 16, 2008 through August 15, 2009. The backup documentation includes the request letter received from R.W. Beck, Inc.

The Environmental Services Department has reviewed and recommends approval of a 10.9% increase, which is based on the U.S. Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board approve Amendment #1 to PS-5181-05/AJR with R.W. Beck, Orlando, Florida, to increase rates as identified in the revised Exhibit C included within the Amendment.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. PS-5181-05 A1 with RW Beck
2. PS-5180-05 A1 Backup Documentation

Additionally Reviewed By:

County Attorney Review (Ann Colby)

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANNING, ADMINISTRATIVE AND CONTRACT SUPPORT
(PS-5181-05/AJR)**

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 20____ and is to that certain Agreement made and entered into on August 16, 2005, between **R.W. BECK, INC.**, whose address is 800 N. Magnolia Avenue, Suite 300, Orlando, Florida 32803, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," and **SEMINOLE COUNTY**, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY".

W I T N E S S E T H:

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into the above-referenced Agreement on August 16, 2005, for solid waste management planning, administrative and contract support, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to enable both parties to continue to enjoy the mutual benefits it provides; and

WHEREAS, Section 23 of the Agreement provides that any amendments shall be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by the parties,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual understandings and agreements contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit "C" of the Agreement is deleted and replaced by the new Exhibit "C," attached hereto.

2. Except as herein modified, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the term of the Agreement, as originally set forth in said Agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument for the purpose herein expressed.

ATTEST:

R.W. BECK, INC.

, Secretary

By: _____
, President

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Date: _____

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MARYANNE MORSE
Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of
Seminole County, Florida.

By: _____
BRENDA CAREY, Chairman

Date: _____

For the use and reliance
of Seminole County only.

As authorized for execution
by the Board of County Commissioners
at their _____, 20____
regular meeting.

Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.



County Attorney

AEC/sjs
7/25/08

P:\Users\Legal Secretary CSB\Purchasing 2008\PS-5181-05 1st Amd.doc

EXHIBIT C

R. W. Beck, Inc. Range of Hourly Billing Rates Effective 8/16/08 through 8/15/09

Grade	Title	Hourly Rate
1	Clerk, Stenographer, Aide	\$49.91
2	Assistant Secretary, Assistant Fieldman, Assistant Draftsperson, Senior Clerk, Senior Stenographer, Senior Aide	\$55.45
3	Assistant Programmer, Assistant Technician, Assistant Designer, Accounting Clerk, Secretary, Fieldperson, Draftsperson	\$61.00
4	Assistant Engineer, Assistant Analyst, Assistant Scientist, Assistant Economists, Assistant Statistician, Programmer, Technician, Designer, Assistant Accountant, Senior Secretary, Senior Fieldperson, Senior Draftsperson	\$72.09
5	Engineer, Analyst, Scientist, Economist, Statistician, Senior Programmer, Senior Technician, Senior Designer, Accountant, Supervising Secretary, Supervising Fieldperson, Supervising Draftsperson	\$77.63
6	Senior Engineer, Senior Analyst, Senior Scientist, Senior Economist, Senior Statistician, Supervising Programmer, Supervising Technician, Supervising Designer, Supervising Accountant, Senior Supervising Secretary	\$99.81
7	Supervising Engineer, Supervising Analyst, Supervising Scientist, Supervising Economist, Supervising Statistician	\$133.08
8	Principal Engineer, Principal Analyst, Principal Scientist, Principal Economist, Principal Statistician	\$166.35
9	Executive Engineer, Executive Analyst, Executive Scientist, Executive Economist	\$194.08
10	Legal Expert	\$221.80

June 17, 2008



Mr. Richard Meinert
Seminole County Environmental Services
Solid Waste Management Division
1950 State Road 419
Longwood, FL 32750

Subject: PS-5181-05/AJR Renewal

Dear Rich:

On June 12, 2008 R. W. Beck signed and returned a letter from the County to initiate renewing our contract for Solid Waste Management, Planning, Administrative and Contrast Support. By this letter we are requesting that the Exhibit C to the contract, *R. W. Beck, Inc. Range of Hourly Billing Rates*, be amended to reflect the affects of inflation on the rates that we provided for the initial term of the contract.

The figure below shows the official CPI inflation factors for All Urban Consumers from the U.S. Government. The most current index is for May 2008 and is 216.632. The index for July 2005 (effective date for our initial contract term rates) is 195.4. Inflation was therefore 10.9 percent over the period (216.632/195.4), and our request is that the amended billing rate schedule attached to this letter, which are the initial contract rates increased by 10.9 percent, be included as the effective rates for our renewal term from August 16, 2008-August 15, 2009.

 **U.S. Department of Labor**
Bureau of Labor Statistics
Bureau of Labor Statistics Data

www.bls.gov [Advanced Search](#) | [A-Z Index](#)

[BLS Home](#) | [Programs & Surveys](#) | [Get Detailed Statistics](#) | [Glossary](#) | [What's New](#) | [Find It! In DOL](#)

Change Output Options: From To include graphs **NEW!** More Formatting Options 

Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers

Series Id: CUUR0000SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Area: U.S. city average
Item: All items
Base Period: 1982-84=100

Year	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Annual	HALF1	HALF2
1998	161.6	161.9	162.2	162.5	162.8	163.0	163.2	163.4	163.6	164.0	164.0	163.9	163.0	162.3	163.7
1999	164.3	164.5	165.0	166.2	166.2	166.2	166.7	167.1	167.9	168.2	168.3	168.3	166.6	165.4	167.8
2000	168.8	169.8	171.2	171.3	171.5	172.4	172.8	172.8	173.7	174.0	174.1	174.0	172.2	170.8	173.6
2001	175.1	175.8	176.2	176.9	177.7	178.0	177.5	177.5	178.3	177.7	177.4	176.7	177.1	176.6	177.5
2002	177.1	177.8	178.8	179.8	179.8	179.9	180.1	180.7	181.0	181.3	181.3	180.9	179.9	178.9	180.9
2003	181.7	183.1	184.2	183.8	183.5	183.7	183.9	184.6	185.2	185.0	184.5	184.3	184.0	183.3	184.6
2004	185.2	186.2	187.4	188.0	189.1	189.7	189.4	189.5	189.9	190.9	191.0	190.3	188.9	187.6	190.2
2005	190.7	191.8	193.3	194.6	194.4	194.5	195.4	196.4	198.8	199.2	197.6	196.8	195.3	193.2	197.4
2006	198.3	198.7	199.8	201.5	202.5	202.9	203.5	203.9	202.9	201.8	201.5	201.8	201.6	200.6	202.6
2007	202.416	203.499	205.352	206.686	207.949	208.352	208.299	207.917	208.490	208.936	210.177	210.036	207.342	205.709	208.976
2008	211.080	211.693	213.528	214.823	216.632										

R:\Orlando\005747-Seminole County FL\Admin\contract rates increase.doc

1000 Legion Place, Suite 1100 Orlando, FL 32801 Phone (407) 422-4911 Fax (407) 648-8382

Mr. Richard Meinert June 17, 2008

Page 2

Please contact me at (407) 422-4911 should you have any questions about this request. We look forward to continue our support to Seminole County in the next year.

Sincerely,

R. W. BECK, INC.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "DG", is written over the printed name "David Gregory".

David Gregory
Local Practice Leader

DG:ls

Enclosure

R. W. Beck, Inc. Range of Hourly Billing Rates
Effective 8/16/08 through 8/15/09

Grade	Title	Hourly Rate
1	Clerk, Stenographer, Aide	\$49.91
2	Assistant Secretary, Assistant Fieldman, Assistant Draftsperson, Senior Clerk, Senior Stenographer, Senior Aide	\$55.45
3	Assistant Programmer, Assistant Technician, Assistant Designer, Accounting Clerk, Secretary, Fieldperson, Draftsperson	\$61.00
4	Assistant Engineer, Assistant Analyst, Assistant Scientist, Assistant Economists, Assistant Statistician, Programmer, Technician, Designer, Assistant Accountant, Senior Secretary, Senior Fieldperson, Senior Draftsperson	\$72.09
5	Engineer, Analyst, Scientist, Economist, Statistician, Senior Programmer, Senior Technician, Senior Designer, Accountant, Supervising Secretary, Supervising Fieldperson, Supervising Draftsperson	\$77.63
6	Senior Engineer, Senior Analyst, Senior Scientist, Senior Economist, Senior Statistician, Supervising Programmer, Supervising Technician, Supervising Designer, Supervising Accountant, Senior Supervising Secretary	\$99.81
7	Supervising Engineer, Supervising Analyst, Supervising Scientist, Supervising Economist, Supervising Statistician	\$133.08
8	Principal Engineer, Principal Analyst, Principal Scientist, Principal Economist, Principal Statistician	\$166.35
9	Executive Engineer, Executive Analyst, Executive Scientist, Executive Economist	\$194.08
10	Legal Expert	\$221.80